

No. 19-257

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TROUT & TROUT UNLIMITED,
Petitioners,

v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE & FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

THANE D. SOMERVILLE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS P. SCHLOSSER
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK &
SOMERVILLE APC
811 First Avenue, Suite 218
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 386-5200
t.somerville@msaj.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Hoopa Valley Tribe*

October 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. The Re-Licensing Proceeding	4
II. The Certification Proceeding and Related Agreements	5
III. The Proceedings Below	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With The Decision Of Any Other Court	10
A. There Is No Conflict With Fourth Circuit Authority	11
B. There Is No Conflict With Second Circuit Authority	12
C. There Is No Conflict With Ninth Circuit Authority	14
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Does Not Involve Legal Issues That Require This Court’s Review	15
III. The D.C. Circuit Decision Preserves Federal Jurisdiction to Regulate Hydroelectric Development	20

IV. The D.C. Circuit Ruled Correctly On The Merits.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Alcoa Power Generating, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 15, 23
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1697 (2018)	13, 14
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>N.Y. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington, Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	15
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 797(e)	20, 21
16 U.S.C. § 803(a)	21
16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1)	20

16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(2)	20
16 U.S.C. § 803(j)	21
16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(1)	7, 21, 22
16 U.S.C. § 811	21
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. Part 5	17
18 C.F.R. § 5.5(d)	17
18 C.F.R. §§ 5.8-5.22	17
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b)(1)(ii)	11
40 C.F.R. § 121.16	23

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	3, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	2, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

84 Fed. Reg. 44080 (August 22, 2019)	23
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC</i> , 139 FERC 61215 (2012)	20
